

No. 21-1203

In the
United States Court of
Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

TJBC, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:20-cv-00815.
The Honorable **David W. Dugan**, Judge Presiding.

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS BRIEF**

JOHN S. VISHNESKI III
KEVIN B. DREHER
REEDSMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Dr.
Suite 4000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 207-1000

GEORGE M. PLEWS
GREGORY M. GOTWALD
CHRISTOPHER E. KOZAK
PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER &
BRAUN
1346 N. Delaware St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 637-0700

Counsel for United Policyholders, Amicus Curiae

1. Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure permits the filing of Amicus Briefs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Properly Construed, Cincinnati’s Property Policies Provide Coverage for the Loss of Use of Property Sustained by Plaintiffs.....	4
II. Decades of Case Law Put the Insurers on Notice that “Physical Loss” Is Broad and Not Limited to Tangible Damage.....	7
III. The Court Should Not Be Swayed by Self-Serving Warnings About Ruining the Insurance Industry—Insurers Make These Claims After <i>Every</i> Disaster, and They Are Always Overstated.	15
IV. Conclusion.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957)	9
<i>Ave. State Bank of Oak Park v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 99 Ill. App. 2d 329, 241 N.E.2d 630 (App. 1st Dist. 1968)	5
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Ct. App. 1995)	8
<i>Board of Educ. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 308 Ill.App.3d 597, 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. 1999)	7, 8
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 506271 (Cherokee Cnty., Okla., Jan. 14, 2021).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Chicago & W. Ind. R.R. v. Englewood Connecting Ry.</i> , 115 Ill. 375, 4 N.E. 246 (1886)	5
<i>Derek Scott Williams PLCC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 2806, 2021 WL 767617 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2021)	6, 7
<i>Detrana v. Such</i> , 368 Ill. App. 3d 861, 859 N.E.2d 142 (2006).....	5
<i>Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren</i> , 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998).....	8
<i>Elco Industries, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 414 N.E.2d 41 (Ill. App. 1980).....	9
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)	8, 10
<i>Fuji v. State Farm</i> , 857 P.2d 1051, 1052 (Wash. Ct. App. 1993), 857 P.2d 1051 (Wash. Ct. App. 1993)	9
<i>General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	13, 14

Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002) 8, 9

Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986) 9

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
199 Cal.App.2d 239 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962)..... 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

Intermetal Mexicana, S.A. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
866 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 9

Lake Charles Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Imperial Cas. & Indem. Co.,
857 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1988).....8

Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.,
2009 WL 3738099 14

Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.,
884 N.E.2d 1130 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008)..... 9

Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.,
115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015) 8

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
131 F. App'x 823 14

MRI Healthcare of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010).....9, 10

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)..... 8, 11, 12

New Castle County DE v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,
243 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2001).....8

Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74450 (D. Or., June 7, 2016) 14

Pittway Corp. v. American Motorist Ins. Co.,
370 N.E.2d 1271 (Ill. App. 1977)..... 9

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000) 8

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. App. 1997)..... 14

In re: Society Insurance Co. COVID-19 Business Interruption Protection Insurance Litigation,
MDL 2964, 2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021)..... 6

Source Food Techs., Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,
465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) 9

Studio 417, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
20 CV 3127-SRB, 2020 WL 4692385 (S.D. Mo., August 12, 2020) 7

TRAVCO v. Ward,
2010 WL 2222255 (E.D. Va., June 3, 2010)..... 14

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Wilkin Insulation Co.,
144 Ill. 2d 64 (Ill. 1991) 7, 9

United States v. Craft,
535 U.S. 274 (2002) 4

W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)..... 8, 10, 12

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
968 A.2d 724 (N.J. App. Div. 2009)..... 8, 12

Widder v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,
82 So. 3d 294 (La. Ct. App. 2011) 8

Other Authorities

10A STEVEN PLITT, ET AL., COUCH ON INSURANCE §148:46 (3d ed., 2020 update) 10, 11

Black’s Law Dictionary 1215 (9th ed. 2009) 5

W. Blackstone, Commentaries of the Laws of England, Vol II, Of the Rights of Things (1756-1770).....4

B. Cardozo, Paradoxes of Legal Science 129 (1928) 4

A. Childers, *CNA Reports Higher Net Income Despite Cat Losses*, Business Insurance (Nov. 2, 2020).....17

J. Greenwald, *Berkley Reports 161% Jump in Profits*, Business Insurance (Jan. 26, 2021).....17

J. Greenwald, *Continued Rate Increases Expected: Willis*,
 Business Insurance (Nov. 19, 2020).....18

Insurer Liability for Cleanup Costs of Hazardous Waste Sites, No. 101-175 (101st
 Cong., 2d Sess., Sept. 27, 1990) (Committee on Banking, Finance, and Urban
 Affairs).....16

R. Holober, *Progressive Insurance Hoards Covid-19 Windfall Profits*,
 Consumer Federation of California (Aug. 13, 2020).....16

D. R. Johnson, *Reflections on the Bundle of Rights*, Vermont Law Review,
 Vol. 32 (2007) 5

M. Lerner, *Global Prices Rise 22% in Q4: Marsh*,
 Business Insurance (Feb. 4, 2021).....18

M. Lerner, *Most Policyholders See Rate Hikes Across Multiple Lines*,
 Business Insurance (Oct. 26, 2020).....17

M. Lerner, *U.S. Commercial Property Pricing up 22% in Q2*,
 Business Insurance (Aug. 10, 2020).....17

C. Wilkinson, *Chubb reports gains in Q3 profit, net premium written*,
 Business Insurance (Oct. 8, 2020).....17

C. Wilkinson, *Insurance Prices Increased Sharply in Third Quarter*,
 Business Insurance (Nov. 5, 2020).....17
